

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl) No(s).6775/2010  
(From the judgement and order dated 12/05/2008 in CRA No.207/2002, of The  
HIGH COURT OF CALCUTTA)

SAROJ @ SURAJ PANCHAL & ANR. Petitioner(s)  
VERSUS  
STATE OF WEST BENGAL Respondent(s)  
(With office report)

Date: 19/10/2012 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE T.S. THAKUR  
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE GYAN SUDHA MISRA

## Jail Petition

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Ajesh K. Chawla, Adv. (AC)  
For Respondent(s) Mr. Kalyan Bandopadhyay, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Abhijit Sengupta, Adv.  
Mr. Faisal M., Adv.  
Mr. B.P. Yadav, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

There appears some error in our order dated 9.8.2010 inasmuch as notice appears to have been issued only on the question of sentence. The present being a case arising out of a murder trial in which petitioners have been convicted of an offence punishable under Section 302 IPC and sentenced to life imprisonment, which is the minimum sentence awardable under the said provision, notice on the question of sentence only would make no sense. Notice it appears was intended to be issued both on the question of nature of offence and sentence. We accordingly modify our order dated 9.8.2010 and issue notice to the respondent - State on the question of the nature of offence and sentence both.

A compilation of depositions of the witnesses examined at the trial court may be filed by counsel for the petitioners within four weeks.

Post after four weeks.

|(N.K. Goel)  
|Court Master

|(Veena Khara)  
|Court Master

|  
|